

No. 20-1229

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES W. ROBERTSON, SR.,
Petitioner,

v.

INTRATEK COMPUTER, INCORPORATED,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JACOB C. COHN
Counsel of Record
ILAN ROSENBERG
GORDON & REES
1717 Arch Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 717-4004
jcohn@grsm.com
Counsel for Respondent

July 2, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Relevant Factual Background.....	2
B. Proceedings in the District Court	3
C. The Fifth Circuit Appeal	6
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION ...	10
I. THIS PETITION IS A POOR CANDI- DATE FOR CERTIORARI	11
A. The Main Question Presented Was Not Raised Below	11
B. The Question Presented Was Not Addressed Below	12
C. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision Is One of First Impression, Does Not Conflict with the Decisions of Other Circuits, and the Issues Should Be Allowed to Further Percolate in the Lower Courts	13
D. Petitioner Overstates the Importance of the Questions Presented	14
II. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT’S HOLDING IS CORRECT AND CONSISTENT WITH THIS COURT’S TEACHINGS REGARD- ING CONGRESSIONALLY-CREATED EXCEPTIONS TO THE FAA.....	14
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009).....	5, 8, 14
<i>Adickes v. S.H. Kress & Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970).....	12
<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013).....	15, 16
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	15
<i>Byrd v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1518 (2018).....	12
<i>City & Cty. of S.F. v. Sheehan</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1765 (2015).....	12
<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 565 U.S. 95 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	12
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002).....	15
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FCC v. NextWave Personal Communications, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 293 (2003).....	16
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate / Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	4, 5, 7, 14
<i>Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1969 (2016).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Lawn v. United States</i> , 355 U.S. 339 (1958).....	12
<i>Maryland v. Baltimore Radio Show</i> , 338 U.S. 912 (1950).....	13
<i>OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs</i> , 136 S. Ct. 390 (2015).....	11
<i>Rent-A-Center, W., Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010).....	11
<i>Shearson / Amer. Express Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987).....	15
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002).....	11
<i>Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017).....	12
 STATUTES	
29 U.S.C. § 626(f)(1)	8
41 U.S.C. § 4712	<i>passim</i>
41 U.S.C. § 4712(c)	16
41 U.S.C. § 4712(c)(2).....	3, 4, 9
41 U.S.C. § 4712(c)(7).....	3, 4, 5, 6
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. § 1, <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Senate amendments to H.R. 4310, 158 Cong. Rec. S6142 (Sept. 11, 2012).....	18
